The calendar that is adopted by the Board shall be in accordance with 
requirements as set forth in O.R.C. (3313.48) and the following: 

a. The NS calendar needs to reflect senior students completing 
required attendance prior to the earliest home school graduation. 

b. The contract year for teacher shall be one hundred eighty-three (183) 
days of which no more than one hundred eighty (180) days shall 
include students in attendance. Satellite teachers shall be paid their 
per diem rate for any days that exceed one hundred eighty-three 
(183) contracted days and in accordance with Article IV, Section I. 

c. Include at least the following holiday periods: 

1) Labor Day. 

2) Thanksgiving Day and the following Friday. 

3) December recess to include at least ten (10) consecutive days 
which shall include for teachers December 24th and January

[...]

compensation that each member of the bargaining unit shall be entitled to 
for performing responsibilities that are within the scope of that unit 
definition. Placement on the schedule shall be in accordance with the Ohio 
Revised Code. Said members shall not be required to perform such services 
for more than one hundred eighty-three (183) days in any school year and 
such days shall be in accordance with the Board adopted school calendar. 
Each work day shall not exceed seven hours. Should a member be required 
and agree to work more than seven (7) hours in any day and/or, one hundred 
eighty-three (183) days in any year and such work is not included in the 
supplemental pay schedule, said member will be paid additional 
compensation in the amount of the member's regular salary per day rate 
(salary/183) divided by seven (7 hours per day) times the additional hours

[...]

seven thousand seven-hundred and fourteen dollars ($37,714). 

2. Effective August 1, 2022 - July 31, 2023, the base salary shall be thirty­
eight thousand eight hundred and forty-five dollars ($38,845). 

3. Effective August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2024, the base salary shall be forty 
thousand and eleven dollars ($40,011). 

4. The Base salary (Category I - Step 0) shall be applied to the index agreed 
upon in Appendix T. 

5. Salary Index - See Appendix T. 

6. Salary Schedule 2022 - 2024 See Appendices U, V, and W. 

C. Pavment of Salary - Teachers 

The first installment of each teacher's salary shall begin with the first payroll in